NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

First Regular Session



22 AUG -3 P6:16

SENATE

P. S. RES. NO. 95

Introduced by Senator Joel Villanueva

RESOLUTION RECONSTITUTING THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON MARAWI CITY REHABILITATION

WHEREAS, originally created on August 9, 2017 by Resolution No. 57 and reconstituted by Resolution No. 8 on September 3, 2019, the Special Committee on Marawi City Rehabilitation was again terminated at the adjournment of the Eighteenth Congress of the Philippines on June 1, 2022;

WHEREAS, tasked to provide full support, assistance, and cooperation to Task Force Bangon Marawi", the Special Committee on Marawi City Rehabilitation was instrumental in the conduct and implementation of post-disaster recovery, rehabilitation, and normalization of the city;

WHEREAS, according to reports, as of June 5, 2022, the infrastructure rehabilitation projects of war-rayaged Marawi City was already 72% complete, since the government liberated the city from the ISIS-inspired Maute group siege;

WHEREAS, to ensure and oversee the rehabilitation of Marawi City until its completion, it is necessary that the Special Committee on Marawi City Rehabilitation be reconstituted again, with the same powers and functions for which it was first created: Now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, To reconstitute, as it hereby reconstitutes, the Special Committee on Marawi City Rehabilitation.

Adopted,